NAGT Pacific Northwest Section 2019-20 Annual Report 

A. Current Section Officers 
a. Executive Officers
President 
Hillary Goodner – Yakima Valley College, Yakima, WA 98902, hgoodner@yvcc.edu
Vice-President 
Derek Turner – Douglas College, Vancouver, BC, turnerd1@douglascollege.ca 
2nd Vice-President 
Craig Nichol – University of British Columbia, Kelowna, BC, Craig.Nichol@ubc.ca  
Secretary-Treasurer 
Eriks Puris – Portland Community College, Portland, OR 97217, eriks.puris@pcc.edu
Past President 
Frank Hladky – 3225 Washington Avenue, North Bend, OR 97459, fhladkys@gmail.com

b. Communications
Newsletter Editors
Andy Buddington, Spokane Community College, Andy.Buddington@scc.spokane.edu  
Frank Hladky, North Bend, Oregon, fhladkys@gmail.com

Website Coordinator 
Frank Hladky, 3225 Washington Avenue, North Bend, OR 97459, fhladkys@gmail.com

c. State-Province Councilors 
Alaska
Sonia Nagorski, University of Alaska, Juneau, sanagorski@alaska.edu
​LeeAnn Monk, University of Alaska, Anchorage, lamunk@alaska.edu
Idaho
Shawn Willsey, College of Southern Idaho, swillsey@csi.edu
(second position open)
Oregon
Hal Wershow, Central Oregon Community College, hwershow@cocc.edu
Steve Carlson, Portland State University, nativelement@me.com 
Washington 
Nick Zentner, Central Washington University, nick@Geology.cwu.edu
Andy Buddington, Spokane Community College, andy.buddington@scc.spokane.edu 
British Columbia 
Todd Redding, UBC Penticton, tredding@okanagan.bc.ca
(second position open)

d. Awards
OEST Awards Coordinators 
Lynda Sanders, Marshfield HS, S. 10th and Ingersoll, Coos Bay, OR 97420,            LyndaS@coos-bay.k12.or.us  
Jodie Harnden, Sunridge Middle School, 700 SW Runnion Ave, Pendleton, OR 97801, Jodie.Harnden@pendleton.k12.or.us



B. Reports 
i. Annual Business Meeting 
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Pacific Northwest Section did not meet for our annual meeting, nor did we hold a formal business meeting. There was no change in the section’s officiers. A summary of the section’s officer is shown in part A, above. As of the latest available figures, November 2, 2020, the section membership count was 164. 

ii. 2020 OEST Awards 
· PNW Region:
· Steve Tebor


C. Annual Activities/Functions 
a. Events Sponsored by Pacific Northwest Section NAGT 2019-20
The NAGT PNW Annual Conference, was cancelled due to pandemic.
The section website has moved to https://nagt.org/nagt/sections/northwest/index.html  
The section newsletter is produced by Andy Buddington and Frank Hladky.  Newsletters collect information from section officers & members at large, and are distributed electronically, and are available at: https://nagt.org/nagt/organization/northwest/news.html 
b. Planned 2020-2021 Activities 
· Discussion Groups: Third Thursday Focus Groups occur the Third Thursday of each month between September 2020 and April 2021. These discussion groups are informal discussions associated with an issue we are facing in teaching and learning during the ongoing pandemic.
· Future conferences: June 2021 Annual Conference, Virtual Event (likely)

D. Financial Report, NAGT Pacific Northwest Section

Form 990 was e-filed with the IRS on an unknown date for the 2019 tax year.

The section 2019 financial report for the year ending July 31, 2020 can be found separately.



